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Lihashuoltovasara – käyttöohje

Malli.......................................................................................................................................................................FE-5841
Akku.......................................................................................................................................................... 3 x 2000 mAh
Laturi............................................................................................................................................................ 12,6 V       1 A
Teho.......................................................................................................................................................................... 12,6 W
Sisääntulojännite................................................................................................................................. 230 V / 50 Hz
Muuntaja................................................................................................................................................. DC 12,6 V / 1 A
Korkein värinän voimakkuus..................................................................................................... 1200–2900 rpm
taso 1: 1200 rpm; taso 2: 1500 rpm; taso 3: 1850 rpm; taso 4: 2160 rpm; taso 5: 2500 rpm; 
taso 6: 2900 rpm
Akun tyyppi............................................................................................................................................................. litium
Paino...........................................................................................................................................................................750 g

LED-näyttö
1. Värinän voimakkuus
2. Akun varaustaso
3. Värinän voimakkuuden säätöpainike

Tekniset tiedot

Laitteen osat
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1. Virtakytkin 
2. LED-näyttö 
3. Vaihdettava hierontapää
4. Latausliitäntä

1.

2.

3.
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Käyttö

Laite käynnistetään painamalla sen yläosassa olevaa virtapainiketta. Valo syttyy päälle.
Laite sammutetaan samasta painikkeesta. Valo sammuu. 

Hierontavärinän voimakkuutta säädetään painamalla LED-näytössä olevaa värinän voimak-
kuuden säätöpainiketta. Ensimmäisellä painalluksella voimaan tulee taso 1. Taso 2 tulee voi-
maan painamalla värinän voimakkuuden säätöpainiketta toisen kerran. Voimakkuuden voi 
säätää kuudelle eri tasolle. 

Hieronnan voi pysäyttää pitämällä värinän voimakkuuden säätöpainiketta painettuna kolmen 
sekunnin ajan. Kun laite käynnistetään uudestaan, voimakkuustaso 1 tulee jälleen voimaan. 
LED-näytön vasemmanpuoleinen numero näyttää käytössä olevan värinän voimakkuuden 
tason (00-06). Oikeanpuoleinen numero näyttää akun varaustason. Jäljellä oleva akun varaus-
taso lasketaan sen perusteella, kuinka suurta värinän voimakkuutta hieronnassa käytetään, ja 
kuinka kovaa lihashuoltovasaraa painetaan lihaksia vasten. Tämän vuoksi akun varaustaso voi 
vaihdella käytön aikana.   

Hiero eri lihaksia eritasoisilla värinän voimakkuuksilla. Kun käytät laitetta ensimmäistä kertaa, 
aloita hieronta matalalla värinän voimakkuudella, ja nosta voimakkuutta hitaasti. Hiero vain 
lihaksia ja muita kehon pehmeitä osia. Hiero aina niin, ettei lihashuoltovasaran käytöstä aiheu- 

Vaara

Loukkaantumis- ja tulipaloriskin välttämiseksi laitetta on käytettävä alla annettujen 
ohjeiden mukaan. 

•	Vain aikuisille.
•	Laitetta saa käyttää vain kuivalle ja puhtaalle iholle. Laitetta ei tule käyttää vaatteiden läpi. 
•	Paina laitetta kevyesti ihoa vasten. Hiero kutakin kohtaa n. minuutin ajan. 
•	Käytä vain sitä hierontapäätä, jonka käyttö antaa parhaat tulokset. 
•	Liiallinen paine voi aiheuttaa mustelmia. Jos huomaat, että laitteen käyttö aiheuttaa kipua 
	 tai epämukavaa oloa, lopeta sen käyttö välittömästi. 
•	Pidä sormet, hiukset tai muut kehonosat poissa hierontapään ja sen akselin ulottuvilta, 	
	 etteivät ne jäisi kiinni. 
•	Ilmanottoaukot on pidettävä vapaina. 
•	Älä kastele laitetta tai päästä vettä ilmanottoaukkoihin.
•	Älä pudota laitetta tai käsittele sitä muulla tavoin huolimattomasti. 
•	Lataa laitetta vain 24 V:n tasavirtalaturilla. 
•	Tarkista laitteen ja pistorasian kunto ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. 
•	Älä muokkaa laitetta millään tavalla. 
•	Älä jätä laitetta päälle tai latautumaan ilman valvontaa.  
•	Vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset ja sellaiset henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset 	
	 ominaisuudet ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa, voivat käyttää tätä laitetta 	
	 vain siinä tapauksessa, että heitä valvotaan tai heitä on opastettu käyttämään laitetta 		
	 turvallisesti, ja he ymmärtävät laitteen käyttöön liittyvät vaarat.
•	Tätä laitetta saa käyttää vain paketissa mukana tulevalla virtalähteellä.
•	Laite sisältää kiinteän akun, jota ei ole mahdollista vaihtaa.
•	Lapsia on vahdittava, jotta he eivät pääse leikkimään laitteella.
•	Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.
•	VAROITUS: Käytä akun lataamiseen vain tämän laitteen mukana toimitettua laturia.
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Vaihdettavat hierontapäät

Voit vaihtaa hierontapään vetämällä sitä kevyesti ulos. Hierontapää irtoaa helposti, eikä sen 
irrottamiseen tarvita voimaa. 

Suosittelemme kokeilemaan erilaisia päitä eri lihaksille. Näin löydät itsellesi sopivimman 
yhdistelmän.

Kuuden eri hierontapään käyttötarkoitukset:

1. Suuri pallo: suuremmat lihasryhmät 
2. Pieni pallo: pienet lihakset 
3. Haarukka: selkälihakset, pohkeet, nilkat, jalkapohjat ja käsivarren lihakset 
4. Pisto: triggerpisteiden hieronta ja kämmenen lihakset. Tehokas vaikutus. 
5. Litteä: reidet, rinta- ja pakaralihakset. Palautumiseen ja hellävaraiseen hierontaan. 
6. Kulmikas: vatsalihakset ja suuremmat lihasryhmät.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

du kipua tai epämukavaa oloa. Älä käytä laitetta pään alueelle, tai sellaisiin kehon osiin, joissa 
on luita tai muita kovia osia. 

Jos olet loukkaantunut tai sinulle on tehty leikkaus, tarkista aina lääkäriltäsi voitko käyttää 
laitetta toipumisaikana. 
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Lataaminen

Lataa laitetta neljän tunnin ajan ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Laitetta ei voi käyttää 
latauksen aikana. 

Virtapainikkeen punainen LED-valo on päällä, kun lataus on käynnissä. Kun akku on ladattu 
täyteen, LED-valo muuttuu vihreäksi. 

Akkua ei suositella käytettävän täysin tyhjäksi. 

Kun laite ei ole käytössä, varmista että virta on pois päältä. Laitteen käyttöaika riippuu siitä, 
millä värinän voimakkuuden tasolla laitetta käytetään ja kuinka paljon sitä painetaan. 
 
VAROITUS: Lataa laitetta vain paketissa mukana tulevalla irrotettavalla virtalähteellä 
(XH1260-1000LG). Laitteen akku on sisäänrakennettu eikä sitä tule irrottaa laitteesta.

Takuu

•	Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain yksityiskäyttöön.
•	Jos tuotteessa on ongelmia, ole yhteydessä tuotteen myyneeseen liikkeeseen. 
	 Esitä tuotteen ostokuitti.
•	Tuotteen takuu on voimassa 12 kuukautta ostopäivästä lukien.
•	Takuu ei kata normaalia kulumista.
•	Takuu ei kata vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat tuotteen ohjeiden vastaisesta tai 			 
	 huolimattomasta käytöstä tai säilytyksestä.
•	Takuu ei kata ulkoisen tekijän (esim. ukkosen tai tulvan) aiheuttamia vaurioita.
•	Jos tuotetta on muokattu, takuu raukeaa.
•	Takuun voimassaolon aikana tuote pyritään ensisijaisesti korjaamaan, tai korvataan 		
	 uudella tuotteella.
•	Takuu on voimassa EU:n alueella.
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Massagepistol – bruksanvisning

Modell...................................................................................................................................................................FE-5841
Batteri....................................................................................................................................................... 3x 2000 mAh
Laddare....................................................................................................................................................... 12,6 V       1 A
Effekt....................................................................................................................................................................... 12,6 W
Inkommande spänning...................................................................................................................... 230 V / 50 Hz
Transformator....................................................................................................................................... DC 12,6 V / 1 A
Maximal vibrationsstyrka ......................................................................................................... 1200–2900 rpm
läge 1: 1200 varv/min; läge 2: 1500 varv/min; läge 3: 1850 varv/min; läge 4: 2160 varv/min; 
läge 5: 2500 varv/min; läge 6: 2900 varv/min
Batterityp................................................................................................................................................................. litium
Vikt..............................................................................................................................................................................750 g

LED-skärm
1. Vibrationsstyrka
2. Batteriets laddningsnivå
3. Inställningsknapp för vibrationsstyrka

Tekniska data

Apparatens delar
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1. Strömbrytare 
2. LED-skärm 
3. Utbytbart massagehuvud
4. Laddningsport

1.
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Användning

Slå på apparaten genom att trycka på strömbrytaren ovanpå apparaten. Lampan tänds.
Stäng av apparaten med samma knapp. Lampan släcks. 

Vibrationsstyrkan kan justeras genom att trycka på inställningsknappen på LED-skärmen. 
När du trycker en gång aktiveras läge 1. Aktivera läge 2 genom att på nytt trycka på 
inställningsknappen för vibrationsstyrka. Det finns sex olika lägen för vibrationsstyrka. 
Du kan stoppa massagefunktionen genom att hålla inställningsknappen för vibrationsstyrka 
nedtryckt i tre sekunder. När du slår på apparaten på nytt aktiveras läge 1 igen. LED-skärmens 
vänstra siffra anger nivån på vibrationsstyrka (00–06). Den högra siffran anger batteriets 
laddningsnivå. Batteriets laddningsnivå grundar sig på den vibrationsstyrka som används 
i massagen och hur kraftigt muskelpistolen trycks mot muskeln. Därför kan batteriets 
laddningsnivå variera under användningen.   

Använd olika vibrationsstyrkor för olika muskler. Börja med den lägsta vibrationsstyrkan och 
öka styrkan gradvis när du använder apparaten för första gången. Massera endast muskler 
och andra mjuka delar i kroppen. Använd muskelpistolen alltid så att den inte orsakar smärta 

Fara

För att undvika risken för skador och brand ska apparaten användas 
enligt anvisningarna nedan. 

• Endast för vuxna.
• Apparaten får användas endast på torr och ren hud. Apparaten ska inte användas 
	 genom kläder. 
• Tryck apparaten lätt mot huden. Massera varje område i ca en minut. 
• Använd endast det massagehuvud som ger dig bästa resultat. 
• Ett för högt tryck kan orsaka blåmärken. Om du märker att användningen av apparaten 	
	 orsakar smärta eller obehag ska du omedelbart sluta använda den. 
• Håll fingrar, hår och andra kroppsdelar på avstånd från massagehuvudet och dess axel för 	
	 att de inte skulle fastna. 
• Luftintagsöppningarna får inte täckas för. 
• Vät inte apparaten och låt inte vatten komma i luftintagsöppningarna.
• Apparaten får inte tappas eller på annat sätt hanteras ovarsamt. 
• Ladda apparaten endast med en 24 V likströmsladdare. 
• Kontrollera apparatens och uttagets skick före varje gång du använder den. 
• Modifiera inte apparaten på något sätt. 
• Lämna inte apparaten utan övervakning när den är igång eller i laddning. 
•	Den här apparaten kan användas av barn som är 8 år och äldre samt av personer med 		
	 nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk funktionsförmåga eller som inte har den erfarenhet 	
	 eller kunskap som krävs, förutsatt att de övervakas eller har fått anvisningar om säker 		
	 användning och de förstår de risker som förknippas med apparatens användning.
• Apparaten får endast användas med den strömkälla som ingår i förpackningen.
•	Apparaten har ett fast batteri som inte kan bytas ut.
•	Barn ska hållas under uppsikt så att de inte kan leka med enheten.
•	Rengöring och serviceåtgärder får inte utföras av barn utan övervakning.
•	VARNING: Använd endast den medföljande laddaren för att ladda apparaten.
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Utbytbara massagehuvud

Du kan byta ut massagehuvudet genom att lätt dra ut det. Du behöver inte använda kraft utan 
massagehuvudet lossnar lätt. 

Vi rekommenderar att prova på olika huvuden för olika muskler. På så sätt hittar du den 
kombination som passar dig bäst.
 
 
Användningsområden för de sex olika massagehuvudena: 

1. Stort klot: stora muskelgrupper.
2. Litet klot: små muskler.
3. Gaffel: ryggmuskler, vader, vrister, fotsulor och armmuskler.
4. Spetsigt huvud: triggerpunkter och handflatans muskler. Effektiv verkan. 
5. Platt huvud: lår, bröst- och gluteala muskler. För återhämtning och skonsam massage. 
6. Kantigt huvud: magmuskler och större muskelgrupper.

eller obehag. Använd inte apparaten på huvudet eller i ansiktet och massera inte beniga eller 
annars hårda kroppsdelar. 

Om du är skadad eller om du har genomgått en operation måste du alltid rådfråga din läkare 
om du är tillåten att använda apparaten under återhämtningsperioden. 
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Laddning

Ladda apparaten i fyra timmar innan du använder den för första gången. Apparaten kan inte 
användas under laddningen. 

Strömbrytarens LED-indikator lyser rött medan laddningen pågår. När batteriet är fulladdat 
lyser LED-indikatorn grönt. 

Vi rekommenderar inte att använda apparaten tills batteriet tar helt slut. 

Se till att strömmen är avstängd när apparaten inte är i bruk. Apparatens drifttid beror på 
vilken vibrationsstyrka du använder och hur kraftigt du trycker. 
 
VARNING: Ladda apparaten endast med den avtagbara strömkälla som ingår i förpackningen 
(XH1260-1000LG). Apparatens batteri är inbyggt och får inte lossas från apparaten.

Garanti

• Denna produkt är avsedd endast för privatbruk.
•	Om det är något fel på produkten, ta kontakt med affären som sålt produkten. 
	 Visa upp inköpskvittot på produkten.
•	Produktens garanti gäller i 12 månader från inköpsdatumet.
•	Garantin täcker inte normalt slitage.
•	Garantin täcker inte skador som orsakats av felaktig eller oförsiktig användning 
	 eller förvaring.
•	Garantin täcker inte skador som orsakats av yttre faktorer (t.ex. åska eller översvämning).
•	Garantin upphör om produkten har modifierats.
•	Under garantins giltighetstid ska produkten i första hand repareras eller ersättas av 		
	 en ny produkt.
•	Garantin gäller inom EU.
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Massage gun – user manual

Model.....................................................................................................................................................................FE-5841
Battery.................................................................................................................................................... 3 x 2000 mAh
Voltage..........................................................................................................................................................12,6 V      1 A
Power ...................................................................................................................................................................... 12,6 W
Input voltage.......................................................................................................................................... 230 V / 50 Hz
Converter................................................................................................................................................. DC 12,6 V / 1 A
Highest vibration speed  ............................................................................................................ 1200–2900 rpm
level 1: 1200 rpm; level 2: 1500 rpm; level 3: 1850 rpm; level 4: 2160 rpm; level 5: 2500 rpm; 
level 6: 2900 rpm
Battery type......................................................................................................................................................... lithium 
Weight.......................................................................................................................................................................750 g

LED display
1. Vibration speed display
2. Battery level display
3. Button for adjusting vibration speed

Technical data 

Device parts

10 / Massage gun 

1. Power switch 
2. LED display
3. Detachable, 
     replaceable vibrating head
4. Charging socket
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Use

Press the power switch on the top of the machine to turn the device on. The light turns on.
Press the power switch again to turn off the device. The light turns off. 

Press the power control button in the control panel to adjust the speed level. Press it once to 
set the vibrating speed on level one. Press the power control button twice to adjust the device 
to speed level two. A total of six levels can be used. Press the power control button for three 
seconds to pause the device. The speed level starts from level one when you press the power 
control button again. The number on the left side of the LED panel indicates the speed level 
(from 00 to 06). The number on the right side indicates the battery level. The battery level is 
based on the used speed level and the pressure applied to the muscle. That is why the battery 
level can go up and down during use.   

Apply different levels of pressure for different muscles. When using the device for the first 
time, start with a low pressure and increase the pressure slowly. Use the device only on 

Danger

To reduce the risk of fire and personal injury, this product must be used 
according to the instructions below.  

• For adults only.
• The device can only be used on dry and clean skin. The device should not be used 
	 on top of clothing. 
• Gently press and move the device on the skin. Massage each area for about 60 seconds. 
• Use only the vibrating head that gives the best results. 
• If the pressure is too high, the massage can produce bruising. By signs of pain or discomfort 	
	 the use should be discontinued immediately. 
• Keep your fingers, hair or other parts of the body away from the shaft and back of 
	 the vibrating head, as hair may get stuck and skin may get pinched. 
• Keep the vents of the device free from any objects. 
• Do not immerse in water or allow water to enter the vents of the device.
• Do not drop the device or use it improperly. 
• Charge only with a 24 V DC charger. 
• Check the device and the used socket carefully before each use. 
• Do not modify the device in any way. 
• Never let the device run or charge unattended. 
•	This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with 	
	 reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 	
	 have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 	
	 understand the hazards involved.
•	The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the appliance. 
• The device contains a fixed battery (not replaceable).
•	Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
•	Children are not to clean or service the device without supervision.
• WARNING: Only use the charger provided with the device to charge the battery.
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Replaceable vibrating heads

Change the vibrating head by pulling it out gently. The head should be easy to remove and 
using force should not be necessary. 

We recommend trying different heads on different muscles to find a combination that 
suits you.
 
 
6 different heads and their use:  

1.  Large ball: big muscle groups
2. Small ball: small muscles
3. Fork: back muscles, calves, ankles, soles, and arm muscles.
4. Bullet: trigger points and palm muscles. Strong effect. 
5. Flat: thighs, gluteal and pectoral muscles. For gentle massage and enhancing recovery. 
6. Angular: abdominal muscles and larger muscle groups.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

muscles and other soft tissue on the body without causing pain or discomfort. Do not use 
the device on the head or any hard or boned part of the body. 

If you have an injury or have had a surgery, always consult your doctor about using the device 
for recovery.
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Charging

Charge the device for four hours before the first use. The device must not be used during 
charging. 

When charging is in progress, the red LED light on the power button is lit.  The light turns green 
when the battery is fully charged. 

It is not recommended to completely drain the battery. 

Make sure the power is off when you are not using the device. The operating time of the 
device depends on the speed level during use and the applied pressure. 
 
WARNING: For the purposes of recharging the battery, only use the detachable supply unit 
provided with this appliance (XH1260-1000LG). The device has a built-in battery which 
must not be removed.

Warranty

•	This product is intended for private use only.
•	If there are problems with the product, contact the place of purchase. Present the receipt.
•	The product warranty is valid for 12 months forward from the day the product is bought.
•	The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear.
•	The warranty does not cover damage caused by careless use or storage or acting 		
	 contrary to the instructions.
•	The warranty does not cover damage caused by an external factor (e.g. thunder or floods).
•	The warranty ends if the product is modified in any way.
•	During the validity of the warranty, the primary aim is to repair the product or replace 		
	 it with a new one.
•	The warranty is valid in the EU area.
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Massaažipüstol – kasutusjuhend

Mudel................................................................................................................................................................... FE-5841
Aku...........................................................................................................................................................  3 x 2000 mAh
Laadija...........................................................................................................................................................12,6 V      1 A
Võimsus................................................................................................................................................................... 12,6 W
Sisendpinge............................................................................................................................................ 230 V / 50 Hz
Muundur.................................................................................................................................................. DC 12,6 V / 1 A
Max intensiivsus .........................................................................................................................1200–2900 p/min
tase 1: 1200 p/min; tase 2: 1500 p/min; tase 3: 1850 p/min; tase 4: 2160 p/min; 
tase 5: 2500 p/min; tase 6: 2900 p/min
Aku tüüp.................................................................................................................................................................. liitium
Kaal.............................................................................................................................................................................750 g

LED-näidik
1. Massaaži intensiivsus
2. Aku laetus
3. Massaaži intensiivsuse reguleerimisnupp

Tehnilised andmed

Seadme osad
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1. Toitelüliti 
2. LED-näidik 
3. Vahetatav massaažiotsik
4. Laadimispesa

1.

2.

3.
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Kasutamine

Seade lülitatakse sisse, vajutades selle ülaosas olevat toitelülitit. Märgutuli süttib. Seade 
lülitatakse välja samast nupust. Märgutuli kustub. 

Massaaži intensiivsust saab reguleerida LED-näidikul oleva intensiivsuse reguleerimisnupuga. 
Esimese vajutuse järel käivitub tase 1. Tase 2 käivitub, kui vajutada reguleerimisnuppu teist  
korda. Intensiivsust saab reguleerida kuuele eri tasemele. Masseerimise saab peatada, vajutades  
3 sekundit intensiivsuse reguleerimisnuppu. Kui seade lülitatakse uuesti sisse, käivitub taas 
tase 1. LED-näidiku vasakpoolne number näitab kasutusel olevat intensiivsustaset (00–06). 
Parempoolne number näitab aku laetustaset. Järele jäänud laetustase arvutatakse välja selle 
põhjal, kui suurt intensiivsust masseerimisel kasutatakse ja kui kõvasti massaažipüstolit 
lihaste vastu surutakse. Seepärast võib aku laetustase kasutamise ajal varieeruda.   

Masseeri erinevaid lihaseid erinevate intensiivsustasemete abil. Kui kasutad seadet 
esmakordselt, siis alusta masseerimist väikese intensiivsusega ja suurenda tasapisi 
intensiivsust. Masseeri vaid lihaseid ja muid pehmeid kehaosi. Masseeri alati nii, et 
massaažipüstoli kasutamine ei tekita valu või ebamugavust. Ära kasutada seadet sellises 
piirkonnas või sellistel kehaosadel, kus on luid või muid tugevaid osi. 

Kui oled vigastatud või sulle on tehtud operatsioon, siis kontrolli eelnevalt arstilt, kas tohid 
taastumisajal seadet kasutada. 

Oht 

Vigastus- ja tulekahjuohu vältimiseks tuleb seadet kasutada allpool antud juhiste kohaselt. 

• Vaid täiskasvanuile.
• Seadet tohib kasutada vaid kuival ja puhtal nahal. Seade ei ole mõeldud läbi riiete kasutamiseks. 
• Suru seade kergelt naha vastu. Masseeri iga kohta u minut aega. 
• Kasuta vaid parima tulemuse tagavat massaažiotsikut. 
• Liigne surve võib põhjustada verevalumeid. Kui märkad, et seadme kasutamine põhjustab 
	 valu või ebamugavust, siis lõpeta koheselt selle kasutamine. 
• Hoia sõrmed, juuksed ja muud kehaosad massaažiotsikust ja selle võllist eemal, et need 	
	 sinna ei takerduks. 
• Õhuvõtuavad tuleb hoida lahti. 
• Ära kasta seadet vette või lase veel pääseda õhuvõtuavadesse.
• Ära lase seadmel kukkuda või käsitse seda mingil muul viisil hoolimatult. 
• Lae seadet vaid 24 V alalisvoolulaadijaga. 
• Kontrolli seadme ja pistikupesa korrasolekut iga kasutuskorra eel. 
• Ära modifitseeri seadet mitte mingil moel. 
• Ära jäta seadet ilma järelevalveta tööle või laadima. 
•	Seda seadet tohivad kasutada vähemalt 8-aastased lapsed ning vähenenud füüsiliste, 	
	 sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega või puuduvate kogemuste ja teadmistega isikud kas 	
	 järelevalve all või kui neid on õpetatud seadet ohutult kasutama ja kui nad on teadlikud 	
	 seadme kasutamisega seotud ohtudest.
•	Seda seadet tohib kasutada vaid seadmega kaasa tuleva vooluallikaga. 
• Seadmel on sisseehitatud aku (ei ole vahetatav).
•	Tuleb jälgida, et lapsed ei saaks seadmega mängida.
•	Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma järelevalve all olemata puhastada või hooldada.
• HOIATUS! Kasuta aku laadimiseks vaid komplektis olevat laadijat. 
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Vahetatavad massaažiotsikud

Võid vahetada massaažiotsiku, tõmmates selle õrnalt välja. Massaažiotsik irdub kergelt ja selle 
eemaldamiseks pole vaja kasutada jõudu. 

Soovitame proovida erinevate lihaste jaoks erinevaid otsikuid. Nii leiad enda jaoks kõige 
sobivamad.
 
 
 
Kuue erineva massaažiotsiku kasutusvaldkonnad:

1. Suur pall: suuremad lihasgrupid.
2. Väike pall: väiksed lihased.
3. Kahvel: seljalihased, säärelihased, pahkluud, jalatallad ja käsivarrelihased.
4. Kuulikujuline otsik: triggerpunktide massaaž. Efektiivne mõju. 
5. Sile otsik: reied, rinna- ja tuharalihased. Taastumiseks ja õrnaks massaažiks. 
6. Nurgeline otsik: kõhulihased ja suuremad lihasgrupid.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
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Laadimine

Lae seadet esimese kasutuskorra eel neli tundi. Seadet ei tohi laadimise ajal kasutada. 

Toitelüliti punane LED-märgutuli põleb laadimise ajal. Kui aku on laetud täis, muutub LED-
märgutuli roheliseks. 

Akut ei soovitata liiga tühjaks kasutada. 

Kui seade ei ole kasutusel, siis veendu, et see oleks välja lülitatud. Seadme kasutusaeg 
sõltub sellest, millise intensiivsustasemega seadet kasutatakse ja kui tugevasti seda keha vastu 
surutakse. 
 
Hoiatus! Lae seadet vaid seadmega kaasa tuleva eemaldatava vooluallikaga (XH1260-1000LG). 
Seadmel on sisseehitatud aku ja seda ei tule seadmest eemaldada.

Garantii

• Antud toode on mõeldud vaid kodukasutuseks.
•	Kui tootel ilmneb probleeme, võta ühendust sulle toote müünud kauplusega. 
	 Esita toote ostu tõendav dokument.
•	Toote garantii kehtib 12 kuud alates ostukuupäevast.
•	Garantii alla ei käi normaalne kulumine.
•	Garantii ei kata kahjustusi, mis on tingitud toote nõuetevastasest või hoolimatust 		
	 kasutamisest ning hoiustamisest.
•	Garantii ei kata ka välisest tegurist (nt äiksest või üleujutusest) tingitud kahjustusi.
•	Garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui toodet on modifitseeritud.
•	Garantii kehtivuse ajal üritatakse toodet esmajärjekorras remontida või uue toote 		
	 vastu välja vahetada.
•	Garantii kehtib vaid Euroopa Liidu riikides.
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Массажный пистолет – pуководство по эксплуатации

Модель............................................................................................................................................................  FE-5841
Аккумулятор...................................................................................................................................... 3 x 2000 мАч
Зарядное устройство..........................................................................................................................12,6 В      1 A
Мощность......................................................................................................................................................... 12,6 Вт
Входное напряжение...................................................................................................................... 230 В / 50 Гц
Трансформатор................................................................................................................................DC 12,6 В / 1 A
Максимальная интенсивность..................................................................................... 1200–2900 об/мин
уровень 1: 1200 об/мин; уровень 2: 1500 об/мин; уровень 3: 1850 об/мин; 
уровень 4: 2160 об/мин; уровень 5: 2500 об/мин; уровень 6: 2900 об/мин
Тип аккумулятора..................................................................................................................................литиевый
Вес............................................................................................................................................................................750 г

Светодиодный экран
1. Интенсивность массажа
2. Уровень заряда аккумулятора
3. Кнопка регулировки     		
     интенсивности массажа

Технические характеристики

Части устройства

19 / Массажный пистолет 18 / Массажный пистолет 

1. Выключатель 
2. Светодиодный экран 
3. Сменная массажная головка
4. Разъем для зарядного 
     устройства

1.

2.

3.
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Использование

Устройство включается нажатием на кнопку выключателя, расположенную в верхней 
части корпуса. Одновременно включается подсветка. Устройство выключается нажатием 
на ту же кнопку. С выключением устройства подсветка также выключается. 

Интенсивность массажа регулируется нажатием на кнопку регулировки интенсивности, 
расположенную на светодиодном экране. Первое нажатие настраивает устройство на 
уровень 1.  Уровень 2 запускается при втором нажатии на кнопку регулировки. Всего 
устройство имеет шесть уровней интенсивности массажа. 

Остановить устройство можно нажатием на кнопку регулировки интенсивности и 
удержанием ее в течение трех секунд. При повторном включении устройство снова 
настраивается на уровень 1. Цифра, находящаяся на левой стороне светодиодного 
экрана, указывает текущий уровень интенсивности (00–06). Цифра на правой стороне 
светодиодного экрана указывает уровень заряда аккумулятора. Уровень оставшегося 
заряда рассчитывается на основании интенсивности, используемой для массажа, и силы 

Опасность

Bо избежание получения травм и возгорания массажного пистолета устройство должно 
использоваться в соответствии с приведенными ниже инструкциями. 
•	Только для взрослых.
•	Устройство можно использовать только на сухой и чистой коже. Устройство не следует 	
	 использовать через одежду. Легко прижмите устройство к коже. Массируйте каждый 	
	 участок примерно в течение одной минуты.  
•	Используйте только ту массажную головку, которая дает наилучшие результаты. 
•	Чрезмерное давление может привести к появлению синяков. Если использование 		
	 устройства вызывает боль или дискомфорт, немедленно прекратите им пользоваться. 
•	Во избежание защемления пальцев, волос и других частей тела держите их подальше от 	
	 массажной головки и ее вала. 
•	Не закрывайте вентиляционные отверстия массажного пистолета. 
•	Не мочите устройство и не допускайте попадания воды в вентиляционные отверстия.
•	Не роняйте устройство и избегайте небрежности при его использовании.  
•	Заряжайте массажный пистолет только зарядным устройством 24 В постоянного тока. 
•	Перед каждым использованием проверяйте состояние устройства и штепсельной розетки. 
•	Никоим образом не модифицируйте устройство.  
•	Никогда не оставляйте включенное или заряжающееся устройство без контроля. 
•	Дети в возрасте от 8 лет, а также лица с ограниченными физическими, психическими 	
	 и сенсорными способностями или с недостатком опыта и знаний могут использовать 	
	 данное устройство только в том случае, если они находятся под наблюдением или 		
	 проинструктированы относительно безопасного использования устройства и понимают 	
	 опасности, связанные с его эксплуатацией.
•	Дети должны находиться под присмотром во избежание использования устройства в 	
	 качестве игрушки.
•	Детям запрещается чистить устройство и производить его обслуживание без контроля 	
	 опытного пользователя.
•	Данное устройство можно использовать только с входящим в комплект 			 
	 трансформатором.
• Устройство имеет встроенный аккумулятор, не подлежащий замене.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Для зарядки аккумулятора используйте только входящее в данный 	
	 комплект зарядное устройство.
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Сменные массажные головки

Для смены массажной головки осторожно потяните ее из устройства. Массажная головка 
легко извлекается без применения силы. 

Мы рекомендуем протестировать разные головки на разных мышцах. Так вы найдете для 
себя наиболее подходящую комбинацию.
 
Шесть массажных головок и их применение: 
1.	 Большой шар: крупные группы мышц.
2.	Маленький шар: мелкие мышцы.
3.	U-образная головка: мышцы спины, щиколотки, икры, стопы, плеча и предплечья.
4.	Пулеобразная головка: массаж триггерных точек и мышц ладони. Эффективное 	                   	
	 воздействие. 
5.	Плоская головка: мышцы бедра, ягодичные и грудные мышцы. Для восстановления 	
	 мышц и щадящего массажа. 
6.	Угловатая головка: мышцы живота и крупные группы мышц.

прижимания массажного пистолета к мышцам. Благодаря этому уровень заряда может 
меняться во время использования устройства.

Массируйте разные мышцы с разными уровнями интенсивности. При первом 
использовании устройства начните массаж с низкой интенсивностью и постепенно 
увеличивайте ее. Массируйте только мышцы и другие мягкие части тела. Делайте массаж 
так, чтобы использование массажного пистолета не вызывало боли и дискомфорта. Не 
используйте устройство для массажа головы и таких участков тела, где находятся кости и 
другие твердые ткани. 

Если вы получили травму или вам была сделана операция, проконсультируйтесь с врачом 
о возможности использования устройства в период восстановления.
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Зарядка

До первого использования заряжайте устройство в течение четырех часов. Устройство 
нельзя использовать во время зарядки. 

Когда устройство заряжается, светодиодный индикатор на кнопке выключателя горит 
красным светом. После завершения процесса зарядки красный свет светодиодного 
индикатора меняется на зеленый. 

Не рекомендуется использовать устройство до полного разряжения аккумулятора. 

Когда устройство не используется, проверьте, что оно выключено. Время работы устройства 
зависит от уровня интенсивности во время его использования и силы прилагаемого 
давления. 
 
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: Заряжайте устройство только с помощью входящего в комплект 
съемного трансформатора (XH1260-1000LG). Устройство оснащено встроенной 
аккумуляторной батареей, не подлежащей отделению от устройства.

Гарантия

• Данное изделие предназначено для личного использования.
•	При обнаружении проблем в работе изделия обратитесь в магазин его приобретения. 	
	 Предъявите документ, подтверждающий факт покупки изделия.
•	На изделие предоставляется гарантия сроком на 12 месяцев со дня покупки.
•	Гарантия не распространяется на естественный износ.
•	Гарантия не распространяется на повреждения, возникшие в результате несоблюдения 	
	 инструкций, небрежного использования или неверного хранения изделия.
•	Гарантия не распространяется на повреждения, причиненные внешними факторами 	
	 (напр., грозой или наводнением).
•	Любая модификация изделия ведет к аннулированию гарантии.
•	В период действия гарантийного срока в первую очередь предоставляется услуга по 	
	 ремонту изделия или производится замена изделия новым.
•	Гарантия действует на территории ЕС.
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